

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO
101 W. Colfax Avenue, Suite 800, Denver, CO 80202

EFILED Document
CO Court of Appeals
11CA1856
Filing Date: Aug 07 2012 05:40PM MDT
Transaction ID: 45775943

Appeal from the District Court, City and County of Denver
Case No. 2011CV4424 (consolidated with 2011CV4427)
Hon. Michael A. Martinez

Defendants-Appellants:

COLORADO BOARD OF EDUCATION; COLORADO
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellants:

DOUGLAS COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION;
DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Intervenors-Appellants:

FLORENCE and DERRICK DOYLE, on their own behalf
and as next friends of their children, A.D. and
D.D.; DIANA and MARK OAKLEY, on their own
behalf and as next friends of their child, N.O.;
and JEANETTE STROHM-ANDERSON and MARK
ANDERSON, on their own behalf and as next friends of
their child, M.A.,

v.

Plaintiffs-Appellees:

JAMES LARUE; SUZANNE T. LARUE; INTERFAITH
ALLIANCE OF COLORADO; RABBI JOEL R.
SCHWARTZMAN; REV. MALCOLM HIMSCHOOT;
KEVIN LEUNG; CHRISTIAN MOREAU; MARITZA
CARRERA; SUSAN MCMAHON,

Plaintiffs-Appellees:

TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, a Colorado
non-profit corporation; CINDRA S. BARNARD, an
individual; and M.B., a minor child.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

William H. Mellor
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Phone: (703) 682-9320
Atty. Reg. #8402

Michael E. Bindas
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
101 Yesler Way, Suite 603
Seattle, WA 98106
Phone: (206) 341-9300
Pro Hac Vice

Case Number:
11CA1856
11CA1857

AMENDED REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANT FAMILIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Scholarship Program Offers Parents A Genuine Choice	2
B. The Blaine History Is Unambiguous And Germane To This Court’s Analysis	6
C. The Federal Constitutional Problems Created By The District Court’s Interpretation Are Real And Substantial	13
1. The District Court’s Interpretation Violates The Free Exercise Clause	15
2. The District Court’s Interpretation Violates The Equal Protection Clause	18
3. The District Court’s Interpretation Violates The Establishment Clause	21
4. The District Court’s Interpretation Violates The Due Process Clause	22
D. The Scholarship Programs Helps, Not Hurts, Children With Special Needs	22
E. Policy Considerations Are Not Relevant But, If Considered, Support the Scholarship Program	24
III. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 89 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006)	17-18
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	21
<i>Bourgeois v. Peters</i> , 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Bowman v. U.S.</i> , 564 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of City of New York</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 2509918 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2012)	14, 15, 21
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So.2d 340 (Fla. Ct. App. 2004).....	9, 13, 18
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So.2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	9, 18
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009).....	5, 8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	18, 21
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	19
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conrad v. City and Cnty. of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1982)	13
<i>Denver Milk Producers v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers’ Union</i> , 183 P.2d 529 (Colo. 1947).....	24
<i>Eulitt v. Me. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	17, 18
<i>Gary S. v. Manchester Sch. Dist.</i> , 374 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2004)	17

<i>Governor’s Ranch Prof’l Center, Ltd. v. Mercy of Colo., Inc.</i> , 793 P.2d 648 (Colo. App. 1990).....	13
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	6, 8
<i>Kreisner v. City of San Diego</i> , 1 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998)	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meredith v. Daniels</i> , No. 49D07-1107-PL-025402, (Marion Super. Ct. Aug. 15, 2011)	24-25
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	8, 17, 21
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	4
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	8
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	20
<i>Peter v. Wedl</i> , 155 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998).....	18, 20
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	6, 8, 19
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999).....	7-8
<i>Sloan v. Lemon</i> , 413 U.S. 825, (1973).....	20
<i>Springfield Sch. Dist. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 397 A.2d 1154 (Pa. 1979)	7
<i>Teen Ranch, Inc. v. Udow</i> , 479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3rd Cir. 2002)	14, 21

<i>Toney v. Bower</i> , 744 N.E.2d 351 (Ill. App. 2001)	7
<i>Univ. of Cumberlands v. Pennybacker</i> , 308 S.W.3d 668 (Ky. 2010)	8-9, 17
<i>U.S. v. Eagleboy</i> , 200 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Vollmar v. Stanley</i> , 255 P. 610 (Colo. 1927)	12-13
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	14
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	14, 21
<i>Wirzburger v. Gavin</i> , 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005)	17, 18
<i>Zavilla v. Masse</i> , 147 P.2d 823 (Colo. 1944)	14
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400	24
U.S. Const., amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Greg Forster, <i>A Win-Win Solution: The Empirical Evidence on School Voucher</i> (Found. for Educ. Choice 2nd ed. Mar. 2011)	25
Joshua M. Cowen <i>et al.</i> , <i>Student Attainment and the Milwaukee Parental Choice Program</i> (Univ. of Ark. Mar. 2011)	25
Marcus A. Winters & Jay P. Greene, <i>Competition Passes the Test</i> , Education	

Next 66 (Summer 2004)	25-26
Martin R. West & Paul E. Peterson, <i>The Efficacy of Choice Threats Within School Accountability Systems: Results from Legislatively Induced Experiments</i> , 116 Econ. J. C46 (Mar. 2006)	25
Natalie Pyong Kocher, <i>Lost in Forest Grove: Interpreting IDEA's Inherent Paradox</i> , 21 Hastings Women's L.J. 333 (2010)	23
Patrick Wolf et al., Evaluation of the DC Opportunity Scholarship Program (U.S. Dep't Educ. June 2010)	25
